
Audit Results
Annual Assurance Audits completed since 
1 November 2010, including universities and 
state training providers

and

Opinion on a Ministerial Notification 

Western Australian Auditor General’s Report

Report 3 – May 2011



2 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ....

contents

The PresidenT The sPeaker 
LegisLaTive CounCiL LegisLaTive assembLy

audiT resuLTs 
– annuaL assuranCe audiTs ComPLeTed sinCe 1 november 2010, inCLuding universiTies 

and sTaTe Training Providers
– oPinion on a minisTeriaL noTifiCaTion

This report is presented in two parts.

The first part of the report under section 24 of the Auditor General Act 2006 (AG Act) covers assurance 
audits completed since 1 November 2010 and includes: 

 y opinions and results of audits on the controls, financial statements and key performance indicators 
of four universities and 10 state training providers (formerly TAFE colleges) for the year-ended 
31 December 2010

 y opinions and results of audits of eight university subsidiaries

 y other audit opinions issued, a half yearly review and audit certifications of financial and statistical 
information produced by agencies to discharge conditions of Commonwealth funding, grants or 
other legislation

 y opinions and results of the remaining audits for statutory authorities, subsidiaries, cemetery boards 
and request audits with a 30 June 2010 reporting date, to finalise my reporting on the 2010 audit 
cycle.

The second part of this report details my opinion under section 24(2)(c) of the AG Act on a notification 
received from the Minister for Forestry under section 82 of the Financial Management Act 2006.

COLIN MURPHY
AUDITOR GENERAL
25 May 2011



3Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ...

contents

auditor general’s overview 4

executive summary  5
Key Findings 5

Recommendations 6

1. audit opinions for universities and state Training Providers 7
Summary of Audit Opinions 7

Qualified Opinion Issued 8

Summary of Opinions on Subsidiaries of Universities 9

Matter of Significance from 2009 Resolved 9

2. management issues at universities and state Training Providers 10
Financial Management Control and Reporting Issues  10

Information System Controls 13

Timeliness and Quality of Financial Reporting 13

Better Practice Agencies 14

Local Subsidiaries and Overseas Ventures of Universities 14

3. financial Position of universities and state Training Providers 19
Universities’ Financial Position and Performance 19

State Training Providers – Student Debtors 22

4. other audits 24
Audit Opinions 24

Qualified Opinions 25

Qualified Opinion Removed from the Prior Year 25

Half Yearly Financial Review 25

Final Audit Opinions Issued 26

Other Audit Services  26

Audit Certifications  26

ministerial decision to not provide information to Parliament in relation to  
outstanding debtors of the forest Products Commission 28

Opinion 28

Introduction 28

What Did We Do? 28

Background 28

Key Findings 29

Commission’s Response 30

glossary  31

alphabetical index of agencies in report 32

Contents



4 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ....

contents

Annual Assurance Audit Results
This report is primarily a summary of the audit opinions on the financial statements, controls and key 
performance indicators of the four public universities, their subsidiaries and 10 state training providers 
(formerly TAFE colleges) for the year-ending 31 December 2010. Other assurance audits completed 
since 1 November 2010 are also reported, bringing to a close the 2010 annual audit cycle. 

Although two universities and two state training providers were recognised for better practice in 
reporting and financial control, a significant overall increase in financial and information system control 
weaknesses identified by my staff is of concern. This included an increase in revenue related findings 
and four qualified opinions over revenue controls and reporting.

The report also provides information on the overseas ventures of universities in teaching and learning, 
primarily in Asia. These activities can contribute to the economic development of the foreign countries 
while raising the universities’ own profile in those countries and helping to attract foreign students 
to Western Australian campuses. However, operating in foreign countries can require quite different 
financial, business modelling and management and risk assessment skills to those of core university 
business. It is therefore important that management closely monitors the activities of their overseas 
ventures.

Opinion on a Ministerial Notification
This report also includes my opinion on the decision by Minister Redman not to provide information to 
Parliament on the names of debtors to the Forest Products Commission (FPC). There is a fundamental 
public interest in Parliament being able to obtain information unless there is a good reason for that 
information not to be disclosed. In this case I considered that the FPC’s advice to the Minister gave 
undue weight to the interests of its customers over those of Parliament.

Auditor General’s Overview



5Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ...

contents

This report contains two parts. Part 1 covers audit findings from the annual assurance audits of primarily 
the universities and state training providers that had a 31 December 2010 reporting date. It also includes 
the finalisation of other 2010 audits not previously reported. This report, along with the Audit Results 
Report – 2009-10 Assurance Audits (Report 10, November 2010), finalises the 2010 assurance audit cycle.

Part 2 includes an opinion on a decision by a Minister not to provide information to Parliament.

Key Findings

Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results
Audit opinions

 y Clear audit opinions on financial statements, controls and KPIs were issued to three universities, 
eight university subsidiaries (financial statements only) and 10 state training providers with a 
reporting date of 31 December 2010. (Refer page 7)

 y Murdoch University received a qualified audit opinion on its financial statements as it reported part 
of its research grants as liabilities rather than income. (Refer page 8)

 y 13 clear audit opinions (mostly on financial statements) and three qualified opinions have been 
issued to a range of other agencies since 1 November 2010. (Refer pages 24)

 y The Legal Contribution Trust received qualified opinions on its financial statements, controls and 
KPIs for the six month periods-ending 30 June 2010 and 31 December 2010 because interest revenue 
was understated. The Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital Foundation Trust received a qualified opinion on 
its financial statements in relation to its donations revenue. (Refer page 25)

Management Issues

 y 111 financial management control weaknesses were reported to universities and state training 
providers. This was a 79 per cent increase on the number identified last year and the highest since 
2007. There was no discernable reason for the increase in identified weaknesses. Twenty-seven per 
cent of the control weaknesses related to revenue collection procedures at 11 of the 14 educational 
institutions. (Refer page 10)

 y We identified 108 information system control issues in 2010. By comparison, we identified 86 
weaknesses in 2009 and 126 in 2008. Fifty-three per cent of the 108 issues raised in 2010 were 
unresolved issues from previous audits. (Refer page 13)

 y Extensive duplicate payment audit testing at three universities and four state training providers 
found four duplicate payments totalling $49  841. The policies and controls at the agencies for 
preventing and detecting duplicate payments were generally adequate. (Refer page 12)

 y Two universities and two state training providers were rated as better practice agencies for their 
2010 financial controls and reporting practices. In the previous year one university and four training 
providers achieved this status.  (Refer page 14)

Executive Summary 



6 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ....

contents

 y The state’s four public universities are currently involved in 44 overseas educational ventures, 
predominantly in Asia. Such ventures can generate important revenue and/or have other spin off 
benefits. Our 2010 audits did not identify any noteworthy audit issues in relation to these ventures. 
However, operating in foreign countries has challenges and risks that are unlike university core 
business and therefore these ventures need to be closely monitored. (Refer page 16)

Financial Performance

 y The state’s four public universities were generally considered low risk in 2010 when measured against 
five key indicators for assessing financial performance. (Refer page 19)

 y Two state training providers with a student debt to student fee ratio of 19 per cent or more accounted 
for 72 per cent of the $4.8 million in unpaid student fees owed to all 10 providers. The ratio of the 
other providers averaged 6.2 per cent.  (Refer page 22)

Part 2: Opinion on a Ministerial Notification
 y The Minister for Forestry’s  decision to not provide information to Parliament in relation to outstanding 

debtors of the Forest Products Commission was not reasonable and therefore not appropriate. 
 (Refer page 28)

Recommendations
 y Universities, state training providers and other agencies should ensure that financial management 

and information systems control issues brought to their attention during their audit are addressed in 
a timely manner to ensure the continuing integrity of their financial control environment.

 y State training providers with high or rising levels of student debt need to regularly consider whether 
their approach to managing the debt remains suitable and appropriate.

Executive Summary



7Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

 y Clear audit opinions on financial statements, controls and KPIs were issued to three universities, eight 
university subsidiaries (financial statements only) and 10 state training providers with a reporting 
date of 31 December 2010.

 y Murdoch University received a qualified audit opinion on its financial statements as it reported part 
of its research grants as liabilities rather than income.

In 2010 the public tertiary education sector comprised four universities and four metropolitan and six 
regional state training providers, formerly TAFE colleges. 

Total revenue for the Western Australian public tertiary education sector in 2010 was $2.6 billion 
(universities $2.1 billion and state training providers $540 million), including Commonwealth and State 
funding. Controlled assets totalled $5.7 billion (universities $4.6 billion and state training providers $1.1 
billion).

Management of the universities and state training providers is responsible for keeping proper accounts 
and records to enable the timely and accurate preparation of financial reports. An effective internal 
control system should operate to alert management to irregularities in procedures and assist them to 
prevent, detect and investigate errors and fraud. 

Model financial statements and guidelines are used by the universities and state training providers 
to prepare their financial statements. Use of standard presentation formats allows comparability of 
operations. The models were provided by:

 y Commonwealth Department of Education, Employment and Workplace Relations (DEEWR) for 
universities

 y Western Australian Department of Training and Workforce Development for state training providers.

Summary of Audit Opinions
For the year-ended 31 December 2010, clear audit opinions were issued on the financial statements, 
controls and KPIs of three universities and 10 state training providers (refer to Table 1). Murdoch 
University again received a qualified opinion on its financial statements. 

A clear audit opinion provides assurance that:

 y the financial statements, KPIs and supporting notes are complete, accurate, reliable, comply with 
relevant legislation and applicable accounting standards and fairly represent performance during 
the year and the financial position at year-end

 y internal control systems and procedures, manual and computerised, are adequate to ensure that 
financial transactions comply with legislative requirements. 

A qualified opinion notes that the financial statements or KPIs are less reliable and useful as an 
accountability document to the extent described in the qualification.

1. Audit Opinions for Universities and State Training Providers

ParT 1: annuaL assuranCe audiT resuLTs



8 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Universities and state training Providers Audited
opinion 
Issued

Universities
Curtin University of Technology 17/03/2011

Edith Cowan University 10/03/2011

Murdoch University  (Qualified opinion on financial statements) 11/03/2011

The University of Western Australia (UWA) 11/03/2011

state training Providers
Central Institute of Technology 25/02/2011

Challenger Institute of Technology 16/03/2011

CY O’Connor Institute – formerly CY O’Connor College of TAFE 18/03/2011

Durack Institute of Technology 15/03/2011

Great Southern Institute of Technology – formerly Great Southern TAFE 15/03/2011

Kimberley TAFE 17/03/2011

Pilbara TAFE 15/03/2011

Polytechnic West 08/03/2011

South West Institute of Technology – formerly South West Regional College of TAFE 11/03/2011

West Coast Institute of Training 11/03/2011

Table 1: dates opinions were issued and any qualifications
All opinions were issued in sufficient time for university and state training providers’ annual reports to be tabled by the 
Minister within 90 days of year-end, as required by legislation.

Qualified Opinion Issued
Murdoch University received a qualified opinion on its financial statements for the year-ended 
31 December 2010 as it reported part of its research grants as ‘Other Current Liabilities’, rather than as 
‘Income’. This is the fourth year that the University’s opinion has been qualified for this reason.

The University considers that its practice of recognising these grants upon receipt as a liability, rather 
than income, better reflects the timing of its revenue. However, as the University effectively controlled 
these grants at 31 December 2010, they should have been recognised as income in accordance with the 
requirements of Australian Accounting Standard AASB 1004 ‘Contributions’.

Accordingly, for the year-ended 31 December 2010, the University’s ‘Grant Income’ and the ‘Operating 
Result’ were understated by $1.1 million and ‘Other Current Liabilities’ was overstated by $16 million and 
‘Retained Surplus’ was understated by the same amount. Furthermore, prior period comparative figures 
were incorrect.

1. Audit Opinions for Universities and State Training Providers



9Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Current Status on Accounting Treatment of Research Grants
The Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) is currently finalising its deliberations on possible 
changes to the accounting standard AASB 1004 for identifying liabilities of not-for-profit entities arising 
as recipients of assets in non-exchange transactions, such as grants. Any changes to the standard would 
be taken into account by accountants and auditors as and when they occur.

DEEWR, which prepares the model financial statements for universities, notes that universities are not-
for-profit entities and would typically recognise government grants as revenue when they are received.

Summary of Opinions on Subsidiaries of Universities
Some university activity is undertaken through subsidiary companies. These subsidiaries are not 
required to submit KPIs. Therefore the audit opinion relates to financial statements only. The financial 
results of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements of their controlling/
parent university. The opinions for universities’ subsidiaries for the year-ended 31 December 2010 were 
all unqualified opinions and are listed in Table 2. 

Universities’ subsidiaries
opinion 
Issued

edith Cowan university 
ECU Resources for Learning Ltd  23/03/2011

murdoch university 
Innovative Chiropractic Learning Pty Ltd 
Murdoch Investments Company Pty Ltd 
MurdochLINK Pty Ltd
Murdoch Retirement Services Pty Ltd
Murdoch University Foundation 
Murdoch University Veterinary Trust 
Murdoch Ventures Pty Ltd  (Dormant)

30/03/2011
08/03/2011
30/03/2011
17/03/2011
17/03/2011
30/03/2011
Not audited

The university of Western australia
University Club of Western Australia Pty Ltd 21/03/2011

Table 2: dates opinions were issued
Annual reports of subsidiaries are not required to be tabled in Parliament.

Details of the operations of these subsidiaries are included in this report, commencing on page 14.

Matter of Significance from 2009 Resolved
Where a matter relating to the financial statements is of concern but does not warrant a qualified audit 
opinion, a matter of significance paragraph may be included with the audit opinion. The purpose is to 
highlight an aspect of the financial statements or operations that is considered significant.

Last year we reported that Innovative Chiropractic Learning Pty Ltd’s bulk billing procedures were not 
compliant with Medicare bulk billing requirements under the Health Insurance Act 1973. After this matter 
was raised by Audit, the company advised that it had ceased this process and intended to consult with 
Medicare over the matter. In September 2010, Medicare advised that, although the procedures did not 
comply with the legislation, they did not intend to take further action.

1. Audit Opinions for Universities and State Training Providers



10 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

 y 111 financial management control weaknesses were reported to universities and state training 
providers. This was a 79 per cent increase on the number identified last year and the highest since 
2007. There was no discernable reason for the increase in weaknesses identified. Twenty-seven per 
cent of the control weaknesses related to revenue collection procedures at 11 of the 14 educational 
institutions.

 y We identified 108 information system control issues in 2010. By comparison, we identified 86 
weaknesses in 2009 and 126 in 2008. Fifty-three per cent of the 108 raised in 2010 were unresolved 
issues from previous audits.

 y Extensive duplicate payment audit testing at three universities and four state training providers 
found four duplicate payments totalling $49  841. The policies and controls at the agencies for 
preventing and detecting duplicate payments were generally adequate.

 y Two universities and two state training providers were rated as better practice for their 2010 financial 
controls and reporting practices. In the previous year one university and four state training providers 
achieved this status.

 y The State’s four public universities are currently involved in 44 overseas educational ventures, 
predominantly in Asia. Such ventures can generate important revenue and/or have other spin off 
benefits. Our 2010 audits did not identify any noteworthy audit issues in relation to these ventures. 
However, operating in foreign countries has challenges and risks that are unlike university core 
business and therefore these ventures need to be closely monitored.

Financial Management Control and Reporting Issues 
Every agency is responsible for developing and maintaining an internal control system and procedures 
to ensure legislative compliance and the accurate recording and reporting of financial information and 
KPIs. Internal controls can relate to governance processes, financial and human resource management 
and information system procedures.

The Auditor General Act 2006 (AG Act) requires the Auditor General to audit agency accounts and to form 
an opinion on controls. Our audit assesses the reliability of internal control systems and procedures to 
record and report reliable financial information and KPIs. 

A total of 111 financial management issues were reported to management at universities and state 
training providers in 2010. Fourteen (13 per cent) were rated as significant and require prompt attention 
by the agency compared with five (eight per cent) in the previous year. There were nine unresolved 
issues from the prior year. The number of financial control issues reported increased significantly against 
last year’s result.

2010 2009 2008 2007

Number of control issues 111 62 81 120

Table 3: reported financial management issues – universities and state training providers 

2. Management Issues at Universities and  
State Training Providers



11Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

The areas where internal control weaknesses were raised with management are shown in Figure 1:

figure 1: all management issues, other than information system controls, reported to universities 
and state training providers for 2010
Revenue control weaknesses were most prevalent, being identified at 11 of the 14 agencies.

Over half of the significant issues reported related to revenue controls which were 27 per cent of the 
total number of issues raised. Revenue control weaknesses reported included:

 y fee schedules not approved and some not reviewed every year

 y discounts or concessions not checked to see if they are current or not recorded against the related 
student account, not authorised or evidence not retained

 y reconciliation procedures for cash received did not operate effectively – cash register Z tapes not 
kept, banking not reconciled to money received during the day, sales and student fees not reconciled 
to general ledger accounts

 y segregation of duties issues were noted across the sector with student enrolments, bookshops 
and revenue banking activities being areas identified the most. Insufficient segregation of duties 
without compensating controls increases the risk of fraud

 y changes to student enrolment and debtor records without review and/or authorisation.

 

Revenue
27%

Assets
13%

Inventory
4%

Expenditure
12%

Financial 
Statements

10%
KPIs
1%

Legislative 
Compliance

14%

Liabilities
3%

Payroll and 
Human 

Resources
16%

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



12 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Other frequently occurring control weaknesses identified in 2010 were:

 y reviews of payroll reports were not routinely conducted by cost centre managers to ensure that only 
current employees are paid, and paid at their appropriate rate 

 y incomplete employee commencement or termination processes which may result in employees not 
being appropriately paid

 y accounting journal entries not authorised

 y asset registers not kept up to date

 y stock take procedures not routinely conducted or stock sheets not signed off by two officers

 y credit card policies breached – tax invoices not retained as supporting evidence and accounts not 
submitted in a timely manner. 

The above types of control weakness are contrary to good governance. In the absence of these sorts of 
controls, it is more likely that errors or fraud will occur and/or not be detected.

Duplicate Payments
An inherent risk of supplier payment processes is that the same supplier may be paid more than once 
for the same goods or service. We used computer assisted audit techniques to undertake extensive 
testing for duplicate payments at three universities and four state training providers. We also tested 
for duplicate payroll payments at five of these agencies. Our period of audit was from 1 January 2010 
through to end dates ranging from 31 August to 31 October 2010.

We found the policies, procedures and related controls at all seven agencies for preventing and detecting 
duplicate payments were generally adequate.

Four undetected duplicate payments were found by our audit at three agencies totalling $49  841. 
Two occurred because the same goods were paid for by credit card and through the accounts payable 
system. One duplicate payment was due to the supplier incorrectly rolling forward a paid balance to the 
next monthly statement. The fourth duplicate payment occurred because two undated invoices for the 
same service were inadvertently processed and not detected by the system. 

We also found three duplicate employee records had been created at one agency and gone undetected 
because the employees’ names had been misspelt. However, no payments had been made to the 
duplicated employees.

Duplicate payments to suppliers can happen for a variety of reasons. The most common reasons are:

 y an item is purchased by credit card and is inadvertently also paid for via electronic funds transfer 
generated through the accounts payable system

 y paying on copies of invoices, rather than originals only

 y not using standard coding for supplier numbers

 y using duplicated supplier numbers.

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



13Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

It is also possible to make duplicate payments to the same employee as a result of administrative errors 
when adding the employee to the payroll.

A total of 232  361 payments to suppliers from accounts payable systems and 162  805 credit card 
transactions were tested at the following agencies: 

 y Central Institute of Technology

 y Challenger Institute of Technology

 y Polytechnic West

 y West Coast Institute of Training

 y Curtin University of Technology

 y Murdoch University

 y The University of Western Australia

Information System Controls
Information system (IS) controls are audited to determine whether they are designed, implemented 
and operating effectively to provide assurance about the reliable and secure processing of financial 
and key performance information. We audited the four universities, the four metropolitan state training 
providers and two of the regional training providers.

We identified 108 information system control weaknesses in 2010. By comparison, we identified 86 
weaknesses in 2009 and 126 in 2008. 

Fifty-six per cent of this year’s weaknesses were rated as moderate, requiring action to be taken as soon 
as possible. There were no significant weaknesses and minor weaknesses made up the remaining 44 
per cent. It is of concern that 57 of the issues raised in 2010 (53 per cent) were unresolved issues from 
previous audits.

Sixty-two per cent of the findings we identified related to ‘Security’, with ‘Business Continuity’ accounting 
for 16 per cent. The findings were generally not expensive to resolve and did not require specialist 
resources. However, if not addressed, they have the potential to compromise the confidentiality, 
integrity and availability of computer systems.

Our annual Information Systems Audit Report for 2011, which is expected to be tabled by mid June 
2011, will provide more detail of our IS audit results. This report will also detail the results of an IS 
compliance audit, application reviews and agency capability assessments.

Timeliness and Quality of Financial Reporting
There was a slight overall improvement by the universities, university subsidiaries and state training 
providers in the timeliness of submitting their draft financial statements and KPIs for audit. However, 
improvement is still needed to the quality of the draft financial statements and supporting working 
papers. This can be achieved by implementing better internal quality assurance processes before 
submitting for audit.

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



14 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Better Practice Agencies
Two universities and two state training providers demonstrated better practice in managing their 
financial reporting and controls in 2010 (refer Table 4) compared to one university and four training 
providers in 2009. 

Our criteria for agencies to achieve better practice status include:

 y clear opinions on their financial statements, controls and KPIs

 y good quality financial statements and KPIs, supported by reliable working papers and submitted for 
audit within the agreed timeframe

 y management resolution of accounting standards and presentation issues in a timely manner

 y key staff available during the audit process

 y assessment of the number and significance of controls deficiencies raised in management letters. 

University state training Providers

Curtin University of Technology

Edith Cowan University

Challenger Institute of Technology 

Polytechnic West

Table 4: better practice for 2010 financial controls and reporting

Local Subsidiaries and Overseas Ventures of Universities
Western Australia’s (WA) four public universities, like most Australian universities, undertake a range 
of activities through domestic subsidiary companies and overseas ventures. Overseas ventures, in 
particular, are now a common activity of our public universities.

Overseas ventures can create a win-win situation, contributing to the economic development of the 
foreign countries while raising the universities’ own profile in those countries and helping to attract 
foreign students to WA campuses. Some of the ventures also raise significant revenue.  

However, operating in foreign countries has its own set of challenges. These include different political 
and legal systems and monitoring from a distance the educational quality at these offshore locations. 
Engaging in these activities can require quite different financial, business modelling and management 
and risk assessment skills to those required for core university business.  

Our 2010 audits did not identify any noteworthy audit issues in relation to these entities. However, 
in prior years we have identified weaknesses in relation to financial controls of overseas ventures 
and identified a significant legislative non-compliance issue at a university subsidiary. It is important 
that management not only closely monitors the university’s core business, but also the activities of 
subsidiaries and overseas ventures.  

The following summary of universities’ subsidiaries and overseas ventures has been compiled from 
information provided by the universities to illustrate the extent and complexity of their other activities.

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



15Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Local Subsidiaries of Universities
Ten subsidiaries are associated with Western Australia’s four public universities with Murdoch controlling 
seven of them. Brief details of these subsidiaries are included in Table 5.

Universities’ subsidiaries
2010  
total 

Revenue

2010 
Financial

Result
curtin University
deepvision 3d Pty Ltd is 50 per cent owned by Curtin University. This company 
was set up to commercialise technology in a mini 3D underwater stereoscopic 
video camera intended for use on underwater remotely operated vehicles (ROVs) in 
the offshore oil and gas industry. 

$59 000 $6 000

edith cowan University
eCu resources for Learning Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of the University. Its 
principle activity is to develop and deliver professional development resources for 
teaching professions. Its head office is in Australia, with branches in New Zealand, 
United Kingdom and the United States of America.

$6.2 million $498 143

Murdoch University
innovative Chiropractic Learning Pty Ltd is the trading entity for the Murdoch 
University Chiropractic Clinic, which operates to support the clinical outcomes for 
students enrolled in the University’s chiropractic science program. 

$941 369 $20 784

murdoch investments Company Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Murdoch 
University which in turn owns Murdoch Retirement Services (see below). The 
main reason for its incorporation was “to limit the University’s liability in respect of 
incorporated entities”.

Nil Nil

murdochLink Pty Ltd is a consultancy company offering a range of consultancy 
services, laboratory services, and short course training opportunities to the private 
sector, local and federal government and community organisations. Staff and/or 
students from Murdoch University are contracted to meet the needs of the clients 
in specialist areas.

$3 million $284 003

murdoch retirement services Pty Ltd is a company which is involved with the St 
Ives Murdoch Retirement Village. Murdoch Retirement Services provides the leases 
to the residents of the village, under a sub lease arrangement from the University.

$8.2 million ($3.1 million)

murdoch university foundation is a trust, controlled by Murdoch University and 
operates as a not-for-profit entity. Its aim is to receive donations from both public 
and corporate sector and generate profit from its investing activities. These funds 
are typically used for operational needs.

$1.6 million $1.6 million

murdoch university veterinary Trust, managed by a board of trustees, operates as 
a vehicle for the collection of donations, sponsorships and investment income used 
in servicing the funding needs of Murdoch’s Veterinary and Biomedical School.

$698 177 $480 282

murdoch ventures Pty Ltd is an investment company set up in 2004 as a vehicle for 
investments in research related companies. This company had no activity in 2010.

Nil Nil

University of Western Australia
university Club of Western australia Pty Ltd serves as a formal meeting place 
for club members on the UWA Campus. The members of the University Club are 
all former UWA alumni and staff. Differing types of membership are available 
depending on cost. The University Club serves as a hospitality place for UWA, but 
is also used for corporate meetings, weddings and other functions. Use of facilities, 
such as banquet and presentation rooms, is not limited to Club members. 

$7 million $7 944 

Table 5: Local subsidiaries of Western australian public universities at 31 december 2010

Source: Universities

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



16 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Overseas Ventures of Universities
All of Western Australia’s four public universities conduct a range of overseas educational activities, 
predominantly in Asia, and indicated that they will continue to consider new opportunities. Collectively 
they offered overseas educational opportunities through 44 contractual arrangements during 2010. 
Curtin also has two offshore campuses.

As described above, these ventures have significant tangible and intangible benefits.

The types of overseas activities that universities typically engage in include joint ventures, foreign 
campuses, or sending teaching staff offshore to a foreign institution and receiving revenue from the 
arrangement. Shown below are the main offshore teaching and learning activities of the Western 
Australian public universities. The information does not include research revenue or fees paid by 
overseas students studying in Australia.

Curtin University
Curtin has two offshore campuses – in Malaysia and Singapore (Table 6). Curtin also delivers its degree 
programs through other institutions based on individual formal contracts (Table 7). Certificates and 
degrees are issued under the Curtin University name in all these overseas arrangements.

offshore campus contract Arrangement courses offered
2010 total 
Revenue

Curtin university sarawak, malaysia

Established February 1999. 

Its purpose built campus opened 
in 2002.

Operated on a contractual basis by 
a local third party entity.  

Curtin has no ownership interest in 
that entity.

Science and 
engineering, 

business and arts

$2.6 million

Curtin singapore

Contract signed 8 August 2008. 

New campus for 3 500 students 
opened 1 December 2008.

Operated on a contractual basis by 
a local third party entity.  

Curtin has no ownership interest in 
that entity.

Science and 
engineering, health 
sciences, business 

and arts

$3.0 million

Table 6: Curtin’s overseas campuses at 31 december 2010
Source: Curtin

Curtin also delivers its degree program through other institutions, predominantly in Asia. Individual 
formal contracts are signed between the respective institutions and Curtin. Curtin advised that in 2010 
it received $9.7 million in total revenue from its 16 offshore programs delivered in the countries listed 
in Table 7.

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



17Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

country commenced current courses offered 2010 total 
Revenue

China and 
Hong Kong 

October 2005 Business and construction management $2.2 million

Malaysia August 2007 Arts and business $3.3 million

Mauritius July 2008 Arts and business $1.3 million

Singapore March 2005 Health sciences $1.8 million

Sri Lanka April 2009 Science and engineering $0.3 million

Netherlands 
and others

June 2007 Science and engineering $0.6 million

USA and others June 2008 Science and engineering Nil

Vietnam January 2006 Arts $0.2 million

Table 7: Curtin’s offshore program delivery 2010
Source: Curtin

Edith Cowan University (ECU)
In 2010, ECU offered courses predominantly in nine countries outside Australia under 15 agreements. 
Academic qualifications under all these overseas arrangements were issued under ECU’s name. ECU 
advised that in 2010 it received $7.8 million in total revenue from the overseas ventures listed in Table 8 .

country commenced courses offered 2010 total 
Revenue

China and 
Hong Kong

October 2008 Education (leadership), environmental management, and 
security management

$0.3 million

India November 2006 International business administration $1.1 million

Indonesia August 2007 International business, international business 
administration, and marketing

$0.1 million

Kenya January 2007 Business, information technology, and international 
business administration

$0.6 million

Malaysia June 2006 Business and international business administration $0.1 million

Singapore November 2005 Business, communications management, digital forensics, 
engineering (communication systems), helping skills, 
information security and intelligence, information 
technology, international business administration, 
security management, science/arts (psychology), science 
(exercise and sports science), social science (youth work 
and counselling), and teach out of childhood and family 
education

$3.9 million

Sri Lanka May 2004 Business, computing science, and international business 
administration 

$1.1 million

United Arab 
Emirates

October 2005 Aviation security management and ground handing, 
business, and security investigations 

$0.1 million

Zambia September 2007 Business (economics and finance), communications, and 
international business administration

$0.5 million

Table 8: eCu overseas ventures 2010
Source: ECU

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



18 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Murdoch University
Murdoch forms partnerships with offshore institutions that then offer Murdoch degrees for their 
enrolled students. Murdoch licenses the use of their intellectual property, which includes the use of 
Murdoch’s name, study material and lecturers, in exchange for a percentage of the student fees earned 
by the offshore institution. Successful participants in these courses receive a qualification issued under 
the Murdoch University name. 

Murdoch advised that in 2010 it received $6.9 million in total revenue from the five partnerships in four 
countries listed in Table 9.

country commenced courses offered 2010 total 
Revenue

Dubai August 2008 Business administration, commerce, communication, education, 
environmental science, human resources management, 
journalism, media, public relations, and sustainable 
development

$0.7 million

Japan April 2004 Health sciences (chiropractic) $0.1 million

Singapore August 2004 Business administration, business informatics, commerce, 
education, human resource management, information 
technology, marketing, mass communications, and media

$5.5 million

Malaysia January 1998 Commerce, mass communication, and media $0.6 million

Table 9: murdoch overseas ventures 2010
Source: Murdoch

The University of Western Australia (UWA)
UWA has partnered with other higher learning facilities to provide teaching facilities in three countries 
outside Australia under eight agreements. Formal agreements are set up in advance to identify the 
responsibilities and roles of UWA and the partnering/learning institution in that country. 

UWA advised that in 2010 it received $7.5 million in total revenue from the eight agreements that it 
operates, shown in Table 10.

country commenced courses offered 2010 total 
Revenue

China and 
Hong Kong

July 1999 Asian studies, communication studies, education, logistic 
engineering, and management

$0.8 million

Philippines September 2002 Business administration $0.4 million

Singapore July 1999 Biomedical science, biotechnology, business administration, 
business research, chemistry, education, human performances, 
molecular biology, pharmaceutical science, psychology, and 
sports science

$6.3 million

Table 10: uWa overseas ventures 2010
Source: UWA

2. Management Issues at Universities and State Training Providers



19Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

 y The state’s four public universities were generally considered low risk in 2010 when measured 
against five key indicators for assessing financial performance.

 y Two state training providers with a student debt to student fee ratio of 19 per cent or more accounted 
for 72 per cent of the $4.8 million in unpaid student fees owed to all 10 providers. The ratio of the 
other providers averaged 6.2 per cent.

Universities’ Financial Position and Performance
A number of benchmark indicators for the financial performance of universities have been identified by 
the Commonwealth Department of Education, Employment and Workplace Relations (DEEWR). These 
measures include liquidity, diversity of revenue, ratio of international student fees, operating result and 
borrowings to equity ratio. Each university’s performance against these indicators for the three years 
ending 31 December 2008 to 2010 is presented below, based on the audited financial statements.

Liquidity
The liquidity or current ratio is based on the traditional formula of current assets divided by current 
liabilities. This ratio assesses an entity’s ability to meet their debts as and when they fall due. DEEWR 
considers a ratio of more than one is low risk. Using this guideline, three universities would be considered 
low risk in 2010.

Liquidity / current Ratio 2010 2009 2008
Curtin 1.4 2.2 2.2

Edith Cowan 1.3 1.3 1.1

Murdoch 0.9 1.0 1.2

UWA 1.1 1.2 1.2

Table 11: Liquidity ratio for 2008 to 2010 for universities
On this indicator, three universities would be rated as low risk.

Diversity of Revenue – Dependence on Australian Government Funding
One way universities can reduce their financial risks is by diversifying their revenue sources. Each 
university has a different capacity to generate revenue, depending on factors such as location, size, 
courses offered, extent of research activity, perceived standing and student profiles. DEEWR considers 
universities with 55 per cent or less of revenue from Australian Government funding to be low risk. Less 
than 65 per cent is considered to be medium risk. This funding includes operating grants, HELP (higher 
education loan program) and research grants. Curtin, Murdoch and UWA were considered low risk and 
ECU was considered medium risk for this indicator in 2010.

3. Financial Position of Universities and  
State Training Providers



20 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Diversity of Revenue (Dependence on 
Australian Government Funding) 2010 2009 2008

Curtin 48% 49% 46%

Edith Cowan 61% 61% 61%

Murdoch 53% 54% 57%

UWA 55% 53% 55%

Table 12: diversity of revenue (dependence on australian government funding) ratio for 2008 to 
2010 for universities
On this indicator, three of the four universities would be rated as low risk.

Dependence on International Student Fees
Some universities diversify their revenue sources by encouraging international students to study their 
courses. However, it is generally accepted that universities should not be overly dependent on this 
source of income. DEEWR considers universities with 15 per cent or less of operating revenue from fee-
paying overseas students to be low risk. Less than 25 per cent is considered to be medium risk. Based 
on these criteria, UWA and Murdoch universities continue to be considered low risk and Curtin and ECU 
have medium risk for this indicator. 

International student Fees Ratio 2010 2009 2008

Curtin 25% 23% 21%

Edith Cowan 18% 19% 16%

Murdoch 13% 14% 13%

UWA 11% 10% 10%

Table 13: fees from international students as a proportion of total operating revenue for 2008 to 
2010
On this indicator, two of the four universities would be rated as low risk.

3. Financial Position of Universities and State Training Providers



21Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Operating Result
Universities are not-for-profit organisations but their operating result is a useful measure of financial 
performance. Large deficits or a trend of a number of consecutive deficits would require review and 
analysis.

All four universities reported a surplus for 2010. 

operating Result / operating Revenue 2010 2009 2008

Curtin 6% 9% 9%

Edith Cowan 6% 8% 7%

Murdoch 11% 4% 6%

UWA 7% 7% -10%

Table 14: operating result as a percentage of total operating revenue for 2008 to 2010
On this indicator, all universities would be rated as low risk.

Note: UWA’s 2008 result was a consequence of investment losses suffered during the global financial crisis.

Borrowings to Equity Ratio
Universities are permitted by their legislation to finance their activities by borrowing. DEEWR considers 
universities with seven per cent or less of their equity represented by borrowings to be low risk. Less 
than 10 per cent is considered medium risk. Curtin, Murdoch and UWA have consistently been low risk 
against this indicator.

Borrowings to equity Ratio 2010 2009 2008
Curtin 3% 3% 3%

Edith Cowan 9% 8% 9%

Murdoch 4% 4% 2%

UWA 5% 5% 3%

Table 15: borrowings to equity ratio for 2008 to 2010
On this indicator, three of the four universities would be rated as low risk.

Note: Curtin’s borrowings exclude amounts for the Chemistry Centre which are offset by lease revenue.

3. Financial Position of Universities and State Training Providers



22 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

State Training Providers – Student Debtors
At 31 December 2010, students owed $4.8 million in outstanding fees to the 10 state training providers, 
an increase of 37 per cent since 2008. Two providers, Polytechnic West and Challenger Institute of 
Technology account for 72 per cent of the $4.8 million owed to the 10 training providers. Polytechnic 
West advised that their debtors are increasing mainly as a result of an increasing number of apprentices, 
pre-apprentices, trainees and other student clients who are generally lower income earners taking up 
the option of time to pay arrangements. Challenger advised that their debtors are high as a significant 
portion of their students come from lower socio-economic areas and this traditionally impacts the 
number of students requesting fee paying arrangements.

Student debt as a percentage of annual student fees in 2010 ranged from 0.2 per cent to over 19 percent 
across the 10 state training providers. Challenger and Polytechnic West have a student debt ratio of 19 
per cent or more. The average of the eight other state training providers was 6.2 per cent. 

The state training providers implement debt recovery proceedings at the end of the permitted eight 
week payment period. State training providers variously advised that:

 y instalment payment plans are available for students unable to make payment within the eight weeks

 y so as not to be denied an education, students with outstanding debts can re-enrol where the student 
agrees to an instalment plan (often as a direct debit from their CentreLink payments) or commits 
to pay a lump sum by a certain date. Alternately, their enrolment may be delayed until their debt 
obligation is addressed.

Our audit testing confirmed that the state training providers had adequately assessed the recoverability 
of student debtors at 31 December 2010.

The dollar value of student debtors owed to the 10 state training providers is shown in Table 16.

student Debtors 2010 2009 2008
Central Institute of Technology 696 612 591 691 487 371 

Challenger Institute of Technology 1 450 129 1 128 597 859 668 

CY O’Connor Institute 4 473 9 317 9 020 

Durack Institute of Technology 257 870 212 521 174 560 

Great Southern Institute of Technology 3 286 2 871 3 280 

Kimberley TAFE 107 808 48 710 142 182 

Pilbara TAFE 93 725 41 920 116 208 

Polytechnic West 1 999 256 1 523 316 1 412 539 

South West Institute of Technology 103 152 317 905 270 499 

West Coast Institute of Training 83 586 51 183 31 807 

Total 4 799 897 3 928 031 3 507 134 

Table 16: year-end student debtors for 2008 to 2010
Two state training providers account for 72 per cent of total student debt. 

3. Financial Position of Universities and State Training Providers



23Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

The extent of the outstanding student receivables as a percentage of student fees and charges varies 
significantly between the 10 state training providers – refer Table 17.  

Year-end student Debtors as Percentage of 
Annual student Fees and charges 2010 2009 2008

Central Institute of Technology 6.3% 5.6% 5.3%

Challenger Institute of Technology 19.3% 13.6% 11.8%

CY O’Connor Institute 0.5% 1.0% 1.0%

Durack Institute of Technology 15.2% 12.5% 10.8%

Great Southern Institute of Technology 0.2% 0.2% 0.3%

Kimberley TAFE 15.9% 9.1% 20.8%

Pilbara TAFE 4.9% 1.8% 6.1%

Polytechnic West 19.0% 14.4% 14.2%

South West Institute of Technology 3.4% 12.1% 10.4%

West Coast Institute of Training 3.5% 2.1% 1.4%

total 11.7% 9.4% 9.3%

Table 17: year-end student debtors as a percentage of annual student fees and Charges for 2008 
to 2010
Four state training providers have high levels of student debt when measured as a percentage of total student fees and 
charges. 

Recommendation
State training providers with high or rising levels of student debt need to regularly consider whether 
their approach to managing the debt remains suitable and appropriate.

3. Financial Position of Universities and State Training Providers



24 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

 y 13 clear audit opinions (mostly on financial statements) and three qualified opinions have been 
issued to a range of other agencies since 1 November 2010.

 y The Legal Contribution Trust received qualified opinions on its financial statements, controls and 
KPIs for the six month periods-ending 30 June 2010 and 31 December 2010 because interest revenue 
was understated. The Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital Foundation Trust received a qualified opinion on 
its financial statements in relation to its donations revenue. 

Audit Opinions
In addition to universities, their subsidiaries and state training providers, the following opinions have 
been issued since 1 November 2010. Unless noted otherwise, the opinions relate to agencies’ financial 
statements, controls and KPIs. This concludes the 2010 audit reporting.

31 December 2010 Reporting Date opinion 
Issued

statutory Authorities
Legal Contribution Trust – statutory audit for six months ending 31/12/2010

(Qualified opinion on financial statements, controls and KPIs)
09/05/2011

The Anzac Day Trust 04/03/2011

Request Audit – Financial statements only.  No statutory deadline for submission
Government House Foundation of Western Australia Inc. 11/03/2011

30 June 2010 Reporting Date opinion 
Issued

statutory Authorities 
Legal Contribution Trust – statutory audit for six months ending 30/06/2010) 

(Qualified opinion on financial statements, controls and KPIs)
09/05/2011

Pilbara Development Commission 19/11/2010

subsidiary – Financial statements only
Intergrain Pty Ltd 14/12/2010

cemetery Audits –  Audited under Cemeteries Act 1986  
– Financial statements only. No statutory deadline for submission
Albany Cemetery Board 03/03/2011

Bunbury Cemetery Board 17/12/2010

Chowerup Cemetery Board Not audited

Dwellingup Cemetery Board 02/03/2011

Geraldton Cemetery Board 17/12/2010

Kalgoorlie-Boulder Cemetery Board 23/12/2010

South Caroling Cemetery Board Not audited

Request Audits – Financial statements only. No statutory deadline for submission
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital Foundation Trust                 (Qualified opinion on financial statements) 18/04/2011

Sir Charles Gairdner Research Foundation Inc 18/04/2011

Table 18: dates opinions issued and any qualifications

4. Other Audits



25Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Qualified Opinions
Two further qualified opinions were issued to agencies for their financial reporting in 2010.

Legal Contribution Trust
The Legal Contribution Trust received qualified audit opinions on its financial statements, controls and 
KPIs for the six months ending 30 June 2010 and the six months ending 31 December 2010. Sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained as to the total amount of interest receivable on 
solicitors’ trust bank accounts and interest earned on legal practitioners’ trust money. Further, the 
Trust’s key efficiency performance indicator could not be accurately verified due to the lack of sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence over interest income.

The Trust is entitled to receive 51 per cent of all interest earned on solicitors’ trust bank accounts held 
with financial institutions in the State of Western Australia. In certain instances the financial institutions 
did not remit the correct amount of interest on some solicitors’ trust accounts to the Legal Contribution 
Trust. Management is performing a review to identify outstanding interest revenue.

Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital Foundation Trust
The Trust’s audit opinion was qualified as the amount of cash donations of $355 039 reported in the 
Income Statement could not be verified as being complete.

Qualified Opinion Removed from the Prior Year
A qualified opinion on the Pilbara Development Commission’s controls and financial statements for 
2008-09 was removed for 2009-10. During the year the Commission enhanced controls over the use 
of restricted cash and specific purpose grants money. Audit concluded that the controls operated 
effectively and the records were adequately maintained. 

Half Yearly Financial Review
A clear independent review report was issued to the Water Corporation on 23 March 2011 for the six 
months ended 31 December 2010. This review of the Water Corporation is performed at the request of 
their Board to mirror the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

Review reports are prepared for use of the Corporation’s board. The review is conducted in accordance 
with Australian Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 ‘Review of an Interim Financial 
Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’. The procedures performed during a review 
are limited primarily to inquiries of company or corporation personnel and analytical procedures 
applied to the financial data. A review, therefore, does not provide all the assurance that would be 
provided by an audit.

4. Other Audits



26 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

Final Audit Opinions Issued
During 2010-11 final audits were performed on two agencies that have been abolished. KPIs were 
not prepared for the short final period of these agencies. A clear audit opinion on the final financial 
statements was issued on the dates noted.

Agency Period of Audit 
opinion 
Issued

Medical Board of Western Australia 01/07/2010 – 17/10/2010 11/03/2011

Office of the Public Sector Standards Commissioner 01/07/2010 – 30/11/2010 11/02/2011

Table 19: audit period and date of final opinions

Other Audit Services 
An agreed upon procedures engagement was completed in relation to the Electricity Networks 
Corporation’s (Western Power) regulatory financial statements for the year-ended 30 June 2010. The 
report, prepared for submission by Western Power to the Economic Regulation Authority, was issued 
on 1 April 2011.

Audit Certifications 
Audit work is also undertaken throughout the year to certify financial and statistical information 
produced by agencies. This assists agencies to discharge conditions of State or Commonwealth funding, 
specific grants or legislation so that they can receive ongoing funding or apply for future funding under 
existing or new agreements.

A total of 81 independent audit reports are being reported to Parliament for activities largely occurring 
during the 2010 reporting cycle. Sixty-three certifications were detailed in Report 10, November 2010, 
and a further 18 are reported in Table 21. In all cases our independent audit reports were unqualified.

client certification Relates to 
Date 

Issued
Commissioner of Main Roads Black spot Projects under the Nation Building Program 

(National Land Transport) Act 2009: Statement of amounts 
expended or retained for expenditure for Black Spot Projects 
under the Act for the year-ended 30/06/2010.

10/12/2010

Interstate Road Transport Act 1985: Statement of amounts 
expended or retained for expenditure in accordance with the Act 
for the year-ended 30/06/2010.

10/12/2010

Nation Building Program (National Land Transport) Act 2009: 
Statement of amounts expended or retained for expenditure in 
accordance with the Act for the year-ended 30/06/2010.

10/12/2010

4. Other Audits



27Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results

contents

client certification Relates to 
Date 

Issued
Department of Education Royalties for Regions Funding: Statement of receipts and 

payments for Boarding Away from Home Allowances from the 
regional community services fund for year-ended 30/06/2010

02/02/2011

Department of Transport Nation Building Program (National Land Transport) Act 2009: 
Statement of amounts expended or retained for expenditure in 
accordance with the Act for the year-ended 30/06/2010.

02/12/2010

Department of Water and 
Commonwealth Department 
of Sustainability, Environment, 
Water, Population and 
Communities

Aboriginal Rangers for Reserve 31165, Working on country 
Regional Program: Financial statement for the period 
01/07/2010 to 31/03/2011 under the Funding for Indigenous 
Programs Head Agreement (March 2011 variation).

05/05/2011

Family Court of Western 
Australia

Family Law Act 1975: Statement of income and expenses in 
accordance with Commonwealth-State Agreement under the Act 
for year-ended 30/06/2010.

17/03/2011

Fire and Emergency Services 
Authority of Western 
Australia and Commonwealth 
Attorney-General’s 
Department

natural Disaster Mitigation Program Agreement: Statement 
of receipts and payments for years-ended 30/06/2008 and 
30/06/2009. 

11/05/2011

11/05/2011

natural Disaster Relief and Recovery Arrangements (nDRRA) 
Determination 2007: States’ audited financial claim form and the 
expenditure breakdown form under the arrangement for years-
ended 30/06/2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010. 

29/11/2010

29/11/2010

29/11/2010

29/11/2010

natural Disaster Risk Management studies Program: 
Statement of receipts and payments for years-ended 30/06/2008 
and 30/06/2009.

11/05/2011

11/05/2011

Library Board of Western 
Australia and Commonwealth 
Department of the 
Environment, Water, Heritage 
and the Arts

national cultural Heritage Account: Statement of receipts and 
payments under the National Cultural Heritage Account Funding 
Deed for the period 18/01/2010 to 30/06/2010. (Reissued).

25/11/2010

Pilbara Development 
Commission

Royalties for Regions Funding: Statement of receipts and 
payments under the regional grants scheme for year-ended 
30/06/2010.

18/11/2010

Wheatbelt Development 
Commission

Royalties for Regions Funding: Statement of receipts and 
payments under the regional grants scheme for year-ended 
30/06/2010.

17/12/2010

Table 20: independent audit reports or certifications issued

4. Other Audits



28 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 2: Opinion on a Ministerial Notification

contents

Opinion
The decision by the Minister for Forestry to not provide information to Parliament was not reasonable 
and therefore not appropriate.

The Minister declined to provide information on the names of customers who have accounts overdue 
beyond the Forest Products Commission’s agreed trading terms.

Introduction
This report deals with the decision by Minister Redman in his role as Minister for Forestry to not provide 
information to Parliament in relation to debtors of the Forest Products Commission (FPC).

Section 82 of the Financial Management Act 2006 (FM Act) provides that, if a Minister decides that it is 
reasonable and appropriate not to provide certain information to Parliament concerning the conduct 
or operations of an agency, then within 14 days of the decision the Minister is to cause written notice of 
the decision to be given to both Houses of Parliament and the Auditor General.

Section 24 of the Auditor General Act 2006 (AG Act) requires the Auditor General to report to Parliament 
an opinion “as to whether a decision by a Minister not to provide information to Parliament concerning 
any conduct or operations of an agency is reasonable and appropriate”.

What Did We Do?
Our approach included a review of publicly available information on the FPC’s customers, relevant 
agency documents, interviews with key staff and discussions with the Information Commissioner and 
State Solicitor’s Office. Further details about our approach in arriving at these opinions are described 
in our Audit Practice Statement which is published on our website at http://www.audit.wa.gov.au/
howweaudit.php.

Background
The Minister for Forestry was asked in the Legislative Council on 13 October 2010:

“What are the names of the customers who have accounts overdue beyond the Forest Products 
Commission’s agreed trading terms, from one to 30 days, 31 to 60 days, and greater than 60 
days?”

The Hon Robyn McSweeney responded on behalf of Minister Redman:

“The minister has said that he is unwilling to release the names of individual customers who 
may have overdue payments owing to FPC. This information is commercially sensitive. He will, 
however, provide, in aggregate terms, the dollar value of overdue amounts in the categories 
requested: one to 30 days past due, $2.459 million, 31 to 60 days past due, $1.203 million; 
greater than 60 days past due, $7.090 million; totalling $10.752 million.”

Ministerial decision to not provide information to Parliament 
in relation to outstanding debtors of the Forest Products 
Commission

ParT 2: oPinion on a minisTeriaL noTifiCaTion

http://www.audit.wa.gov.au/howweaudit.php.
http://www.audit.wa.gov.au/howweaudit.php.


29Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ... Part 2: Opinion on a Ministerial Notification

contents

The Minister was asked a further question on 9 November 2010 which read in part:

“Has the minister caused written notice of his decision to not provide the names of individual 
customers who may have overdue payments owing to the Forest Products Commission – 

(a) to be laid before each house of Parliament or dealt with under section 83 of the Financial  
 Management Act 2006; and

(b) to be given to the Auditor General?”

The Hon Robyn McSweeney responded on behalf of Minister Redman:

“I refer the member to my answer to the question on 13 October in which I provided information 
on the level of overdue customer amounts owed to the Forest Products Commission. The 
names of individual customers were not provided as it is commercially sensitive. The minister 
will seek advice of the Auditor General as to whether section 82 of the Financial Management 
Act is applicable. If the advice of the Auditor General is that section 82 does apply, the minister 
will arrange for the requirements of that section to be met.”

The Auditor General received a letter from Minister Redman on 24 November 2010 requesting advice 
on the application of section 82 to this matter. The Auditor General responded in writing to the Minister 
on 8 December. 

In summary the Auditor General advised that he “can make observations and provide some guidance 
on the operation of the legislation in general terms…. However, since I am required to form an 
independent opinion on matters that are referred to me, it would not be appropriate for me to advise 
you as to whether a specific matter should be referred or not. This is essentially a legal question, which 
should be determined by you, if necessary after obtaining legal advice. If following that advice, you 
consider a formal notification… is required, I will act on that notification accordingly”.

The Minister was subsequently advised by the State Solicitor’s Office that the matter was subject to 
section 82. Accordingly he provided a section 82 notification to the Auditor General on 16 March 2011. 
The notification included a briefing note from the FPC to his Office containing the information he had 
refused to disclose and the reasoning behind a recommendation of non-disclosure.

Key Findings
The decision to not table the information was not reasonable and therefore not appropriate. This 
opinion is based on the following considerations:

 y Whether the potential commercial disadvantage to individuals or businesses from disclosing that 
they owe a debt to FPC outweighs the public interest of disclosing the information requested by 
Parliament

 y Whether an obligation of confidence exists between the customer(s) and the FPC. 

Ministerial decision to not provide information to Parliament in relation 
to outstanding debtors of the Forest Products Commission



30 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  .... Part 2: Opinion on a Ministerial Notification

contents

Public interest of disclosure versus potential commercial disadvantage 
There is a fundamental public interest in parliamentarians being able to access information they request. 
Such access helps to ensure that government operates in an open, transparent and accountable manner. 
Therefore, a decision by a Minister not to disclose information is only reasonable if the reason for non-
disclosure outweighs the public interest of parliamentary access to information. 

FPC’s advice to the Minister gave undue weight to protecting the commercial interests of its customers 
rather than protecting the public interest through disclosure of the information to Parliament.

In our view, disclosing the names of customers that owe a debt to the FPC may cause some embarrassment, 
but there is not a high risk of causing a significant commercial disadvantage to those customers. 

A high risk would exist if the amount owed by individual customers was disclosed. Revealing the level 
of debt of a business in isolation of other financial data could present an incorrect view of the financial 
viability of that business. However, Parliament did not seek such information.

Obligation of confidence
No obligation of confidence existed between FPC and the relevant customers. Specifically:

 y The Forest Products Act 2000 does not prevent FPC from disclosing the names of debtors.

 y The contracts between FPC and its customers include no confidentiality clauses prohibiting the 
contents being made public.

 y There is no clear basis to support a case that an ‘equitable obligation of confidence’ exists to prevent 
the tabling of the information. We saw no evidence to suggest that FPC had given an undertaking to 
these customers that it would maintain confidentiality over any specific information.

Commission’s Response
FPC remains concerned that the release of the names of debtors in conjunction with overdue debt 
levels could have a serious negative impact on some of those debtors, even if each debtor’s particular 
debt is not revealed. If businesses close down as a result of being revealed as an FPC debtor, then the 
State is worse off and the FPC could be seen as failing its statutory responsibility towards the long term 
viability of the forest products industry.

Ministerial decision to not provide information to Parliament in relation 
to outstanding debtors of the Forest Products Commission



31Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ...

contents

AASB Australian Accounting Standards Board

Agency Term used to describe clients audited by the Auditor General, including departments, 
statutory authorities, corporations, subsidiaries, cemetery boards and request audits.

AG Act Auditor General Act 2006

Assurance audit Work performed to enable an opinion to be expressed regarding a report about financial 
or performance matters prepared by the party who is accountable for the financial 
transactions or the performance summary.

Clear opinion (or 
unqualified opinion)

Auditor General’s opinion expressed when an audit concludes that in all material 
respects the financial statements and KPIs are presented fairly in accordance with the 
enabling legislation of the agency, Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian 
Accounting Interpretations) and the Treasurer’s Instructions.

DEEWR Department of Education, Employment and Workplace Relations (Commonwealth)

DoE Department of Education (State)

DTF Department of Treasury and Finance (State)

FPC Forest Products Commission

FM Act Financial Management Act 2006

IS Information systems, primarily computerised systems

KPI Key performance indicator – information about service performance or outcome 
achievement

Management letter Letter to agency management that describes audit concerns and results of the audit. A 
copy is also sent to the responsible Minister.

Materiality Magnitude of an omission or misstatement of accounting or performance information 
that, in the light of context or circumstances, makes it probable that the judgement of a 
reasonable person relying on the information would have been changed or influenced.

Qualified opinion Auditor General’s opinion expressed when an audit identifies that the financial statements 
or KPIs are likely to be misleading to users, controls were inadequate, there was material 
conflict between applicable financial reporting frameworks or an unavoidable limitation 
on audit work.

Significance Relative importance in the circumstances, in relation to audit objectives, of an item, event 
or information, or problem the auditor identifies.

TAFE Technical and Further Education

TI Treasurer’s Instructions – prescribed requirements at a minimum level with respect to 
financial administration that have the force of law and must be observed by public sector 
agencies under the FM Act.

Glossary 



32 Auditor General Western Australia    n Audit Results  ....

contents

Alphabetical Index of Agencies in Report

A
Albany Cemetery Board  24
Anzack Day Trust  24

B
Bunbury Cemetery Board  24

c
Central Institute of Technology  8, 13, 22
Challenger Institute of Technology  8, 13, 14, 22
Chowerup Cemetery Board  24
Commissioner of Main Roads  26
Commonwealth Department of Sustainability, 

Environment, Water, Population and Communities  27
Commonwealth Department of the Environment, 

Water, Heritage and the Arts  27
Curtin University of Technology  8, 13, 14, 16, 19
CY O’Connor College of TAFE  8
CY O’Connor Institute  8, 22

D
DeepVision 3D Pty Ltd  15
Department of Education  27
Department of Education, Employment and Workplace 

Relations (DEEWR)  7, 9, 19
Department of Training and Workforce Development  7
Department of Transport  27
Department of Water  27
Durack Institute of Technology  8, 22
Dwellingup Cemetery Board  24

e
ECU Resources for Learning Ltd  9, 15
Edith Cowan University  8, 14, 15, 17, 19
Electricity Corporation’s Networks  26

F
Family Court of Western Australia  27
Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western 

Australia  27
Forest Products Commission  28

G
Geraldton Cemetery Board  24
Government House Foundation of Western Australia 

Inc.  24
Great Southern Institute of Technology  8, 22
Great Southern TAFE  8

I
Information Commissioner  28
Innovative Chiropractic Learning Pty Ltd  9, 15
Intergrain Pty Ltd  24

K
Kalgoorlie-Boulder Cemetery Board  24
Kimberley TAFE  8, 22

L
Legal Contribution Trust  24
Library Board of Western Australia  27

M
Medical Board of Western Australia  26
Murdoch Investments Company Pty Ltd  9, 15
MurdochLINK Pty Ltd  9, 15
Murdoch Retirement Services Pty Ltd  9, 15
Murdoch University  8, 13, 15, 18, 19
Murdoch University Foundation  9, 15
Murdoch University Veterinary Trust  9, 15
Murdoch Ventures Pty Ltd  9, 15

o
Office of the Public Sector Standards Commissioner  26

P
Pilbara Development Commission  24, 25, 27
Pilbara TAFE  8, 22
Polytechnic West  8, 13, 14, 22

s
Sir Charles Gairdner Hospital Foundation Trust  24, 25
Sir Charles Gairdner Research Foundation Inc  24
South Caroling Cemetery Board  24
South West Institute of Technology  8, 22
South West Regional College of TAFE  8
State Solicitor’s Office  28, 29

U
University Club of Western Australia Pty Ltd  9, 15
University of Western Australia  8, 13, 18, 19

W
Water Corporation  25
West Coast Institute of Training  8, 13, 22
Western Power  26
Wheatbelt Development Commission  27


	Contents
	Auditor General’s Overview 
	Executive Summary 
	Key Findings 
	Part 1: Annual Assurance Audit Results 
	Part 2: Opinion on a Ministerial Notification 

	Recommendations 

	PART 1: ANNUAL ASSURANCE AUDIT RESULTS
	1. Audit Opinions for Universities and State Training Providers
	Summary of Audit Opinions 
	Qualified Opinion Issued 
	Summary of Opinions on Subsidiaries of Universities 
	Matter of Significance from 2009 Resolved 

	2. Management Issues at Universities and  State Training Providers
	Financial Management Control and Reporting Issues  
	Information System Controls 
	Timeliness and Quality of Financial Reporting 
	Better Practice Agencies 
	Local Subsidiaries and Overseas Ventures of Universities 

	3. Financial Position of Universities and  State Training Providers
	Universities’ Financial Position and Performance 
	State Training Providers - Student Debtors 

	4. Other Audits
	Audit Opinions 
	Qualified Opinions 
	Qualified Opinion Removed from the Prior Year 
	Half Yearly Financial Review 
	Final Audit Opinions Issued 
	Other Audit Services  
	Audit Certifications  

	PART 2: OPINION ON A MINISTERIAL NOTIFICATION
	Ministerial decision to not provide information to Parliament in relation to outstanding debtors of 
	Opinion 
	Introduction 
	What Did We Do? 
	Background 
	Key Findings 
	Commission’s Response 

	Glossary 
	Alphabetical Index of Agencies in Report

